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1 The world economy 
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Oil priceChart 1

1.1 The global macroeconomic context
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Non-processed food prices Chart 2
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Price risesBox 1



Productivity Box 2



Labour inputs

ICT Capital

Non ICT Capital

TFP

GDP growth

France

0.21

0.36

0.43

1.35

2.35

-0.24

0.38

0.43

0.64

1.22

Germany Italy

0.74

0.46

0.61

0.07

1.88

Spain

2.16

0.52

0.78

0.14

3.60

UK

0.49

0.65

0.36

1.23

2.73

USA

0.65

0.80

0.29

1.50

3.24

Japan

-0.70

0.57

0.57

0.56

1.00

Breakdown of GPD growth according to inputs of labour, 
capital (ICT and non ICT) and TFP (% 1995-2003)



World

Developed economies

Emerging and

developing economies

G7

European Union

2007

4.99

2.63

8.03

2.17

3.11

3.91

1.51

6.87

1.23

1.65

2008 2009

3.03

0.47

6.05

0.14

0.55

2010

4.21

2.01

6.72

1.74

1.88

2011

4.78

2.89

6.86

2.74

2.55

2013

4.71

2.52

6.92

2.21

2.76

2012

4.80

2.77

6.92

2.54

2.70

Real GDP growth (annual %) Table 1

Inflation, consumer prices (annual %) Table 2

2007

3.97

2.15

6.37

2.15

2.38

6.18

3.65

9.40

3.48

3.88

2008 2009

4.62

2.02

7.79

1.73

2.41

2010

3.84

1.82

6.18

1.67

2.09

2011

3.60

1.99

5.38

1.91

2.02

2013

3.39

2.02

4.79

1.93

2.06

2012

3.46

2.00

5.01

1.92

2.03

World

Developed economies

Emerging and

developing economies

G7

European Union



GDP and goods trade by region 2005-07Table 3

International trade

WORLD

NORTH AMERICA

United States

South America,

Central America and the Caribbean

EUROPE

European Union-27

Commonwealth

of Independent States

AFRICA AND THE NEAR EAST

ASIA

China

Japan

India

Hong Kong, Korea,

Singapore and Taiwan

GDP  Exports Imports

2005

3.3

3.1

3.1

5.6

1.9

1.8

6.7

5.6

4.2

10.4

1.9

9.0

4.9

2006

8.5

8.5

10.5

4.0

7.5

7.5

6.0

1.5

13.0

22.0

10.0

11.0

12.5

2006

3.7

3.0

2.9

6.0

2.9

3.0

7.5

5.5

4.7

11.1

2.4

9.7

5.5

2007

3.4

2.3

2.2

6.3

2.8

2.7

8.4

5.5

4.7

11.4

2.1

9.1

5.6

2005

6.5

6.0

7.0

8.0

4.0

4.5

3.5

4.5

11.0

25.0

5.0

21.5

8.0

2007

5.5

5.5

7.0

5.0

3.5

3.0

6.0

0.5

11.5

19.5

9.0

10.5

8.5

2005

6.5

6.5

5.5

14.0

4.5

4.0

18.0

14.5

8.0

11.5

2.5

28.5

5.0

2007

5.5

2.5

1.0

20.0

3.5

3.0

18.0

12.5

8.5

13.5

1.0

13.0

7.0

2006

8.0

6.0

5.5

15.0

7.5

7.0

21.5

6.5

8.5

16.5

2.5

9.5

8.5

Annual change at constant prices         

1.2



Sovereign Wealth Funds Box 3



WORLD

NORTH AMERICA

United States

Canada

Mexico

SOUTH AMERICA

Brazil

EUROPE

EU-27

United Kingdom

Germany

France

Italy

Spain

Commonwealth

of Independent States

Russia

AFRICA

Egypt 

South Africa

NEAR EAST

Israel

ASIA

Japan

China

India

Hong Kong, Korea,

Singapore and Taiwan

Exports

Annual changeValue Annual changeValue

Imports

12

7

7

7

4

10

14

13

13

12

14

7

10

14

20

22

15

10

15

13

5

13

9

...

...

11

2007

3,260

533

454

61

17

91

23

1,662

1,512

263

197

130

109

127

64

38

84

18

13

79

21

745

136

127

86

243

12

11

11

11

15

20

28

10

9

6

10

5

6

10

20

21

13

3

15

17

9

15

14

19

...

11

12

9

10

7

2

13

21

10

10

10

12

0

10

12

23

24

19

10

7

16

10

17

14

24

35

13

2000-07 2005 2006 2007

18

13

14

6

6

16

25

19

19

17

18

11

12

21

25

25

21

16

8

15

10

19

11

...

15

15

2007

3,060

440

336

80

24

97

34

1,434

1,337

193

245

120

117

97

90

57

97

12

16

125

18

778

157

129

78

230

11

7

7

9

5

8

12

12

12

10

9

11

11

17

21

20

15

7

16

14

6

11

5

...

...

11

11

9

9

11

9

22

39

9

9

10

6

8

8

13

18

18

21

27

18

20

7

12

2

16

...

11

16

9

9

11

9

18

24

17

17

13

15

12

19

24

29

30

19

15

14

17

24

17

9

...

24

15

2000-07 2005 20072006

11

9

9

11

7

15

21

9

9

7

6

2

11

17

17

15

14

8

18

19

9

14

9

21

33

13

Billion US dollars and percentages          

Exports of commercial services by region and country 2007Table 4



Foreign Direct Investment 1.3



Emerging multinationals Box 4



WORLD

DEVELOPED COUNTRIES

Europe

European Union

EU-15

France

Germany

Italy

Netherlands

United Kingdom

New EU members (10)

Czech Republic

Hungary

Poland

United States

Japan

DEVELOPING ECONOMIES

Africa

Egypt

Morocco

South Africa

Sudan

Tunisia

Latin America and the Caribbean

Argentina

Brazil

Chile

Colombia

Mexico

Venezuela

Asia and Oceania

West Asia

Lebanon

Turkey

South, East and Southeast Asia

China

Hong Kong

India

Indonesia

Malaysia

Philippines

Singapore

Thailand

TRANSITION ECONOMIES

Kazakhstan

Romania

Russia 

2006

1,305.9

857.5

566.4

531.0

492.1

81.1

42.9

39.2

4.4

139.5

38.9

6.0

6.1

13.9

175.4

6.5

379.1

35.5

10.0

2.9

-0.3

3.5

3.3

83.8

4.8

18.8

8.0

6.3

19.0

-0.5

259.8

59.9

2.8

20.1

199.5

69.5

42.9

16.9

5.6

6.1

2.3

24.2

9.8

69.3

6.1

11.4

28.7

1,537.9

1,001.9

651.0

610.0

572.0

123.3

44.8

28.1

104.2

171.1

38.0

7.6

-0.3

18.1

192.9

28.8

438.4

35.6

10.2

5.2

5.0

2.2

1.0

125.8

2.9

37.4

15.3

8.2

36.7

0.4

277

52.8

2.1

19.4

224

67.3

54.4

15.3

5.9

9.4

2.5

36.9

10

97.6

8.3

9.0

48.9

17.8

16.8

14.9

14.9

16.2

52.1

4.4

-28.1

2,285.1

22.6

-2.3

27.3

...

30.3

10.0

...

15.7

0.1

1.6

78.6

...

-37.9

-69.1

50.2

-39.6

99.3

92.2

30.5

92.9

...

6.6

-11.9

-25.5

-3.7

12.3

-3.1

26.9

-9.4

6.3

54.4

4.6

52.6

2.3

40.8

34.4

-21.3

70.3

2007 Change (%)
Billion US dollars

Inflows of FDI by region and host economy, 2006-07 Table 5



(continuation)Table 5

Asia and Oceania

West Asia

Lebanon

Turkey

South, East and Southeast Asia

China

Hong Kong

India

Indonesia

Malaysia

Philippines

Singapore

Thailand

TRANSITION ECONOMIES

Kazakhstan

Romania

Russia 

2006

259.8

59.9

2.8

20.1

199.5

69.5

42.9

16.9

5.6

6.1

2.3

24.2

9.8

69.3

6.1

11.4

28.7

277.0

52.8

2.1

19.4

224.0

67.3

54.4

15.3

5.9

9.4

2.5

36.9

10.0

97.6

8.3

9.0

48.9

6.6

-11.9

-25.5

-3.7

12.3

-3.1

26.9

-9.4

6.3

54.4

4.6

52.6

2.3

40.8

34.4

-21.3

70.3

2007 Change (%)
Billion US dollars







2 Spanish companies 
from an international 
perspective 



2.1 Shareholder returns in a European and global context

Total shareholder returnBox 5

TRTA= 
Vt -1

x 100
V + D + R +    AutoC - AC - CBC





Top 25 Spanish companies by total shareholder return in 2007aTable 6

Company

Construcción y Auxiliar de Ferrocarril

Acciona*

Gamesa*

General de Alquiler de Maquinaria

Grifols

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles*

Técnicas Reunidas

Pescanova

Elecnor

Telefónica*

Tubacex

Gas Natural*

Red Eléctrica de España

Iberdrola*

Altadis*

Unión Fenosa*

Uralita

Vidrala

Cepsa*

Compañía Vinícola del Norte de España

Duro Felguera

Acumulador Tudor

Enagas*

Cleop b

Sos Cuétara

Sector

Transport equipment

Construction

Machinery

Machinery

Biotechnology

Investment services

Construction

Agricultural and livestock

Electricity

Telecoms

Steel

Gas

Electricity

Electricity

Tobacco

Electricity

Construction materials

Containers and packaging

Oil and gas

Wines

Machinery

Batteries

Gas

Construction

Foods

Rate of  Return
(%)

105.5

55.8

54.3

53.9

53.0

52.8

52.3

51.2

49.3

41.7

36.8

36.3

36.1

28.5

27.8

25.9

23.7

21.7

21.3

19.4

19.1

18.1

16.0

14.1

12.1

941.3

13,686.2

7,727.3

681.9

3,260.8

3,869.7

2,430.3

522.4

1,769.8

105,338.9

882.2

17,797

5,808.9

51,578.4

12,462.5

13,976.5

1,176.9

570.9

18,867.4

250.8

880.4

286.1

4,739.5

194.4

1,911.0

Market capitalisation
(million Euro)

NOTE: *  Belongs to the IBEX-35 at 31 December 2007. 
a Calculations include a total of 120 companies listed over the whole of 2007.
b Compañía Levantina de Edificación y Obras Públicas.



Acciona 
Gamesa 
Grífols 
Bolsas y Merc. Españoles 
Telefónica 
Gas Natural 
Red Eléctrica 
Iberdrola 
Altadis 
Unión Fenosa 
DAX 30 a

World Market a

Ibex-35 a

Dow Jones a

FTSE 100 a

S&P 500 a

CAC-40 a

1995

-26.2

...

...

...

11.4

68.4

44.2

34.2

41.8

7.0

16.8

22.4

36.9

26.0

37.6

2.8

52.1

...

...

...

84.4

60.9

...

72.6

24.1

100.6

28.2

13.1

47.1

28.7

16.9

23.0

27.6

1996 1997

152.1

...

...

...

46.8

5.3

...

12.2

124.9

8.0

47.1

13.4

44.5

24.9

28.7

33.4

33.0

1998

182.1

...

...

...

54.0

96.8

...

35.7

46.6

72.4

17.7

21.7

38.6

18.1

17.5

28.6

34.1

1999

-19.2

...

...

...

104.3

-25.7

...

-11.8

-33.0

19.7

39.1

32.5

20.1

27.2

20.6

21.0

54.1

2000

-29.7

...

...

...

-29.0

-14.3

70.0

0.0

19.4

14.7

-7.5

-15.3

-20.5

-4.8

-8.2

-9.1

1.0

2001

6.4

-39.8

...

...

-11.1

-2.5

7.5

13.0

19.4

-5.3

-19.8

-16.2

-6.1

-5.4

-14.1

-11.9

-20.3

2002

-3.0

1.4

...

...

-41.0

-2.0

-4.5

-5.6

16.5

-29.4

-43.9

-16.8

-26.5

-15.0

-22.2

-22.1

-31.9

NOTE: a Market indices were calculated using the companies included in them in each year.    
b Calculated as a geometric mean.     

Company

Acciona 
Gamesa 
Grífols 
Bolsas y Merc. Españoles 
Telefónica 
Gas Natural 
Red Eléctrica 
Iberdrola 
Altadis 
Unión Fenosa 
DAX 30 a

World Market a

Ibex-35 a

Dow Jones a

FTSE 100 a

S&P 500 a

CAC-40 a

2003

26.0

70.0

...

...

46.6

4.6

40.1

21.7

6.4

22.5

37.1

37.8

32.2

28.3

17.9

28.7

19.9

38.1

21.1

...

...

22.7

26.0

31.4

23.5

53.9

33.8

7.3

17.9

21.1

5.3

11.2

10.9

11.4

2004 2005

48.0

22.7

...

...

-1.2

6.7

62.7

27.5

16.4

66.2

27.1

13.6

22.0

1.7

20.8

4.9

26.6

2006

52.0

70.4

...

...

31.2

30.6

27.1

47.8

5.9

21.9

22.0

23.8

36.0

19.0

14.4

15.8

20.9

2007

55.8

54.3

53.0

52.8

41.7

36.3

36.1

28.5

27.8

25.9

22.3

15.1

10.7

8.9

7.4

5.5

4.2

1995-2007
Averageb

29.4

22.1

53.0

52.8

20.8

17.9

31.7

21.8

23.6

26.1

10.9

10.7

16.1

12.3

9.4

11.3

11.7

2003-2007
Averageb

43.6

46.0

53.0

52.8

27.0

20.1

39.0

29.5

20.8

33.1

22.8

21.3

24.1

12.2

14.2

12.8

16.3

Company

Top 10 IBEX-35 companies by total shareholder return 
(companies and rates ranked according to 2007 figures) Table 7



Grífols
Bolsas y Merc. Españoles
Red Eléctrica
Enagas
ACS
Acciona
Indra Sistemas
Abengoa
Unión Fenosa
Altadis 
Ibex-35 a

Dow Jones a

CAC-40 a

S&P 500 a

DAX 30 a

World Market a

FTSE 100 a

1995

...

...

...

...

5.7

-26.2

-42.1

...

41.8

34.2

22.4

36.9

2.8

37.6

7.0

16.8

26.0

...

...

...

...

12.9

52.1

14.4

...

100.6

24.1

47.1

28.7

27.6

23.0

28.2

13.1

16.9

1996 1997

...

...

...

...

312.6

152.1

445.4

63.8

8.0

124.9

44.5

24.9

33.0

33.4

47.1

13.4

28.7

1998

...

...

...

...

53.0

182.1

121.5

68.4

72.4

46.6

38.6

18.1

34.1

28.6

17.7

21.7

17.5

1999

...

...

...

...

-28.0

-19.2

40.8

0.0

19.7

-33.0

20.1

27.2

54.1

21.0

39.1

32.5

20.6

2000

...

...

70.0

...

7.7

-29.7

8.0

61.4

14.7

19.4

-20.5

-4.8

1.0

-9.1

-7.5

-15.3

-8.2

2001

...

...

7.5

...

10.6

6.4

-4.8

-17.7

-5.3

19.4

-6.1

-5.4

-20.3

-11.9

-19.8

-16.2

-14.1

2002

...

...

-4.5

...

13.5

-3.0

-31.4

-17.6

-29.4

16.5

-26.5

-15.0

-31.9

-22.1

-43.9

-16.8

-22.2

NOTE: a Market indices were calculated using the companies included in them in each year.    
b Calculated as a geometric mean.

Company

Grífols
Bolsas y Merc. Españoles
Red Eléctrica
Enagas
ACS
Acciona
Indra Sistemas
Abengoa
Unión Fenosa
Altadis 
Ibex-35 a

Dow Jones a

CAC-40 a

S&P 500 a

DAX 30 a

World Market a

FTSE 100 a

2003

...

...

40.1

52.6

28.4

26.0

58.4

5.4

22.5

6.4

32.2

28.3

19.9

28.7

37.1

37.8

17.9

...

...

31.4

46.0

32.5

38.1

25.3

28.1

33.8

53.9

21.1

5.3

11.4

10.9

7.3

17.9

11.2

2004 2005

...

...

62.7

32.3

64.5

48.0

35.3

72.7

66.2

16.4

22.0

1.7

26.6

4.9

27.1

13.6

20.8

2006

...

...

27.1

13.9

59.6

52.0

15.2

125.6

21.9

5.9

36.0

19.0

20.9

15.8

22.0

23.8

14.4

2007

53.0

52.8

36.1

16.0

-2.6

55.8

3.3

-12.7

25.9

27.8

10.7

8.9

4.2

5.5

22.3

15.1

7.4

1995-2007
Averageb

53.0

52.8

31.7

31.3

30.5

29.4

28.3

27.0

26.1

23.6

16.1

12.3

11.7

11.3

10.9

10.7

9.4

2003-2007
Averageb

53.0

52.8

39.0

31.3

34.2

43.6

26.1

35.6

33.1

20.8

24.1

12.2

16.3

12.8

22.8

21.3

14.2

Company

Top 10 IBEX-35 companies by total shareholder return 
(companies and rates ordered according to the 1995-2007 average)Table 8



Top 10 IBEX-35 companies by total shareholder return 
(companies and rates ordered according to the 2003-2007 average) Table 9

NOTE: a Market indices were calculated using the companies included in them in each year.
b Calculated as a geometric mean.

Inmobiliaria Colonial
Grífols
Bolsas y Merc. Españoles
Gamesa
Acciona
Red Eléctrica
Abengoa
ACS
Unión Fenosa
Endesa
Ibex-35 a

DAX 30 a

World Market a

CAC-40 a

FTSE 100 a

S&P 500 a

Dow Jones a

2003

213.3

...

...

70.0

26.0

40.1

5.4

28.4

22.5

43.0

32.2

37.1

37.8

19.9

17.9

28.7

28.3

-1.4

...

...

21.1

38.1

31.4

28.1

32.5

33.8

17.8

21.1

7.3

17.9

11.4

11.2

10.9

5.3

2004 2005

67.5

...

...

22.7

48.0

62.7

72.7

64.5

66.2

33.0

22.0

27.1

13.6

26.6

20.8

4.9

1.7

2006

390.3

...

...

70.4

52.0

27.1

125.6

59.6

21.9

74.7

36.0

22.0

23.8

20.9

14.4

15.8

19.0

2007

-62.3

53.0

52.8

54.3

55.8

36.1

-12.7

-2.6

25.9

5.1

10.7

22.3

15.1

4.2

7.4

5.5

8.9

1995-2007
Averageb

2.5

53.0

52.8

22.1

29.4

31.7

27.0

30.5

26.1

15.9

16.1

10.9

10.7

11.7

9.4

11.3

12.3

2003-2007
Averageb

57.1

53.0

52.8

46.0

43.6

39.0

35.6

34.2

33.1

32.7

24.1

22.8

21.3

16.3

14.2

12.8

12.2

Company



Top 10 IBEX-35 companies by total shareholder return in 2007 
compared to companies in the same sector within the Euro areaTable 10

Company

Construcción y Aux. de Ferrocarril

Uralita

Iberia

Telefónica

Grifols

Acumulador Tudor

Gas Natural

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles

Banco de Valencia

Acciona

Position

1

17

28

10

5

22

12

6

26

2

105.5

23.7

9.5

41.7

53.0

18.1

36.3

52.8

9.8

55.8

%

Absolute rate

Position

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

2.27

1.79

1.53

1.44

1.40

1.28

1.23

1.01

0.94

0.89

Euro area

Standardized rate

Position

2

14

32

21

1

3

20

5

13

6

0.45

0.11

-0.11

0.03

0.53

0.44

0.04

0.35

0.11

0.30

World

Standardized rate



2.2Investment banks’ mounting interest in Spanish companies 

Stock market analysts´recommendations Box 6





Recomendation 

"Strong buy"

"Buy"

"Hold"

"Underperform"

"Sell"

Total IBEX-35

Number

26.3

17.9

38.9

7.4

9.5

100

380

26.8

17.9

35.5

9.5

10.3

100

380

First Last

24.7

24.1

36.0

9.0

6.1

100

344

21.8

26.5

37.5

8.1

6.1

100

344

First LastFirst Last

30.6

16.5

37.6

7.4

7.9

100

340

32.6

16.2

37.1

7.6

6.5

100

340

First Last

22.4

27.6

34.1

10.8

5.1

100

352

18.2

29.5

36.9

9.7

5.7

100

352

First Last

23.7

32.1

31.4

9.5

3.3

100

452

27.0

33.0

28.8

8.8

2.4

100

452

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

Recomendation 

"Strong buy"

"Buy"

"Hold"

"Underperform"

"Sell"

Total IBEX-35

Number

18.9

34.5

33.0

12.2

1.5

100

476

20.4

32.6

34.2

11.3

1.5

100

476

First Last

16.3

34.4

34.4

11.9

3.0

100

596

17.1

29.9

36.1

13.9

3.0

100

596

First LastFirst Last

22.6

39.7

28.6

7.7

1.4

100

416

23.4

38.3

29.2

7.4

1.7

100

418

First Last

14.9

30.8

34.5

13.7

6.0

100

562

17.8

23.5

39.3

14.1

5.3

100

562

First Last

15.3

27.4

32.8

17.8

6.7

100

646

16.7

24.1

34.6

19.0

5.6

100

647

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

Recomendation 

"Strong buy"

"Buy"

"Hold"

"Underperform"

"Sell"

Total IBEX-35

Number

17.7

26.4

33.2

15.2

7.5

100

572

17.3

18.7

35.0

20.3

8.7

100

572

First Last

21.6

26.7

34.6

12.6

5.8

100

13,385

First Last

14.1

26.2

32.3

18.2

9.2

100

595

16.3

21.5

32.0

23.3

6.9

100

596

2005 2006

16.6

23.9

33.6

19.3

6.7

100

586

18.6

26.3

32.8

17.1

5.3

100

586

First Last

2007
TOTAL

(1995-2007)

NOTE: The figures before April 2003 are not comparable with those after such date, due to the regulatory change in the United States
designed to head off conflicts of interest between investment banks and financial intermediaries. The figures were calculated
using the companies included in the IBEX-35 in each year.

Stock market analysts’ recommendations for IBEX-35 companies 
1995-2007 (vertical percentages) Table 11



Table 12

Top 10 Spanish companies by average recommendation 
from stock market analysts in 2007 compared 

to companies in the same sector within the Euro area

Company

Nicolás Correa

Grupo Catalana Occidente

ArcelorMittal

La Seda de Barcelona

Unipapel

Pescanova

Prisa

Service Point

Almirall

Banco Santander

Number of recommendations Average recommendations

Absolute

1

6

1

7

2

5

17

3

10

32

-1.03

-0.87

-0.73

-0.47

-0.89

-0.21

1.08

-0.54

0.32

1.58

Euro area
standardiz.

World
standardiz.

-0.80

-0.49

-0.71

0.05

-0.60

-0.02

1.58

-0.45

0.65

2.63

Absolute

1.00

1.50

1.00

1.43

1.00

1.20

1.53

1.33

1.60

1.72

-1.57

-1.50

-1.44

-1.41

-1.32

-1.25

-1.07

-1.01

-1.01

-0.98

Euro area
standardiz.

World
standardiz.

-1.42

-1.16

-1.28

-0.90

-1.31

-1.28

-0.98

-1.03

-0.75

-0.88

NOTE: The average recommendation was calculated by assigning the following values: “strong buy”=1. “buy”=2. “hold”=3.
“underperform”=4 and “sell”=5. The Pearson correlation coefficient between the standardized average recommendation
for the Euro area and the standardized average recommendation for the world is 97 percent.

An average recommendation of 1 is the best, while one of 5 is the worst



2.3Growing presence of Spanish companies in the international financial press

Methodology to search for company mentions in the international financial press Box 7



Number of mentions for Spanish companies in articles 
published in the international financial press,1995-2007Chart 3
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Top 5 Spanish companies by number of mentions in the international 
financial press,1995-2007 Chart 4
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Telefónica

Santander Central Hispano b

BBVA c

ENDESA

Repsol

Iberia

Iberdrola

Gas Natural

Ferrovial

Inditex

La Caixa

Unión Fenosa

Banco Español de Crédito

Altadis d

Real Madrid

Telefónica Móviles

Banco Popular Español

Acciona

Caja de Ahorros de Madrid

Abertis Infraestructuras

Sacyr Vallehermoso

PRISA

FCC

Sol Meliá

Sogecable

TOTAL Spanish companies

TOTAL per 100,000 e

1995

177

136

142

64

106

94

23

14

2

3

29

7

78

0

50

0

9

0

2

0

0

2

3

5

0

1,109

1,132

400

264

288

148

251

117

43

45

4

0

55

21

48

0

41

0

30

0

3

0

0

16

9

27

18

2,054

1,388

1996 1997

538

414

273

381

185

131

45

31

1

14

70

35

62

0

56

6

43

0

14

0

0

36

8

40

20

2,666

1,516

1998

362

405

242

175

65

83

56

19

6

7

48

34

34

0

41

1

30

8

19

0

0

9

22

19

4

1,889

1,720

1999

382

378

201

182

160

90

33

14

15

14

47

23

21

12

20

3

27

7

25

0

0

16

8

18

10

1,865

1,710

2000

1114

347

389

207

193

67

145

54

11

17

70

94

8

39

15

101

41

9

19

0

0

24

8

25

25

3,304

2,856

2001

413

191

207

147

124

125

110

14

8

54

9

46

1

10

21

81

12

7

12

0

3

8

16

8

2

1,841

1,712

Company

Telefónica

Santander Central Hispano b

BBVA c

ENDESA

Repsol

Iberia

Iberdrola

Gas Natural

Ferrovial

Inditex

La Caixa

Unión Fenosa

Banco Español de Crédito

Altadis d

Real Madrid

Telefónica Móviles

Banco Popular Español

Acciona

Caja de Ahorros de Madrid

Abertis Infraestructuras

Sacyr Vallehermoso

PRISA

FCC

Sol Meliá

Sogecable

TOTAL Spanish companies

TOTAL per 100,000 e

2002

360

295

291

112

162

77

48

37

7

39

25

63

53

24

35

57

45

2

12

0

4

22

12

5

27

2,044

1,890

262

186

227

84

99

65

83

69

31

60

32

36

27

50

55

45

30

12

21

1

12

5

12

7

23

1,801

1,536

2003 2004

256

520

195

92

130

118

32

34

40

73

36

16

55

30

32

45

31

10

29

17

6

6

12

9

10

2,091

1,837

2005

343

349

399

174

172

81

58

120

24

110

39

56

24

47

28

34

22

18

26

28

21

22

9

3

17

2,552

2,406

2007

360

532

139

298

117

92

68

113

155

116

45

28

29

186

9

3

19

183

59

58

98

8

34

3

9

3,161

3,590

2006

346

261

202

482

181

58

158

237

380

92

40

55

30

40

21

21

10

72

21

144

52

8

23

1

3

3,304

3,167

Absolute
1995-2007

5,313

4,278

3,195

2,546

1,945

1,198

902

801

684

599

545

514

470

438

424

397

349

328

262

248

196

182

176

170

168

29,681

1,962

Relative a
1995-2007

5,992

1,297

969

7,352

1,338

3,545

2,605

551

954

2,182

165

1,484

142

2,182

1,387

448

106

457

79

7,916

273

205

245

212

189

...

...

Company

NOTE: The publications used in the analysis are Financial Times, Wall Street Journal, Wall Street Journal Europe and The Economist.
a Per 100,000 articles published on the sector in which the company operates.
b  Prior to the 1999 merger between Santander and Central Hispano mentions of either company have been added together.
c Including mentions of Argentaria, BBV and BBVA.
d Only including mentions of Altadis and without including those of Tabacalera.
e  Per 100,000 articles published in the four publications under consideration.

Top 25 Spanish companies by number of mentions 
in the international financial press,1995-2007Table 13



Telefónica

Santander Central Hispano b

BBVA c

ENDESA

Repsol

Iberia

Iberdrola

Gas Natural

Ferrovial

Inditex

La Caixa

Unión Fenosa

Banco Español de Crédito

Altadis d

Real Madrid

Telefónica Móviles

Banco Popular Español

Acciona

Caja de Ahorros de Madrid

Abertis Infraestructuras

Sacyr Vallehermoso

PRISA

FCC

Sol Meliá

Sogecable

TOTAL Spanish companies

TOTAL per 100,000 e

1995

177

136

142

64

106

94

23

14

2

3

29

7

78

0

50

0

9

0

2

0

0

2

3

5

0

1,109

1,132

400

264

288

148

251

117

43

45

4

0

55

21

48

0

41

0

30

0

3

0

0

16

9

27

18

2,054

1,388

1996 1997

538

414

273

381

185

131

45

31

1

14

70

35

62

0

56

6

43

0

14

0

0

36

8

40

20

2,666

1,516

1998

362

405

242

175

65

83

56

19

6

7

48

34

34

0

41

1

30

8

19

0

0

9

22

19

4

1,889

1,720

1999

382

378

201

182

160

90

33

14

15

14

47

23

21

12

20

3

27

7

25

0

0

16

8

18

10

1,865

1,710

2000

1114

347

389

207

193

67

145

54

11

17

70

94

8

39

15

101

41

9

19

0

0

24

8

25

25

3,304

2,856

2001

413

191

207

147

124

125

110

14

8

54

9

46

1

10

21

81

12

7

12

0

3

8

16

8

2

1,841

1,712

Company

Telefónica

Santander Central Hispano b

BBVA c

ENDESA

Repsol

Iberia

Iberdrola

Gas Natural

Ferrovial

Inditex

La Caixa

Unión Fenosa

Banco Español de Crédito

Altadis d

Real Madrid

Telefónica Móviles

Banco Popular Español

Acciona

Caja de Ahorros de Madrid

Abertis Infraestructuras

Sacyr Vallehermoso

PRISA

FCC

Sol Meliá

Sogecable

TOTAL Spanish companies

TOTAL per 100,000 e

2002

360

295

291

112

162

77

48

37

7

39

25

63

53

24

35

57

45

2

12

0

4

22

12

5

27

2,044

1,890

262

186

227

84

99

65

83

69

31

60

32

36

27

50

55

45

30

12

21

1

12

5

12

7

23

1,801

1,536

2003 2004

256

520

195

92

130

118

32

34

40

73

36

16

55

30

32

45

31

10

29

17

6

6

12

9

10

2,091

1,837

2005

343

349

399

174

172

81

58

120

24

110

39

56

24

47

28

34

22

18

26

28

21

22

9

3

17

2,552

2,406

2007

360

532

139

298

117

92

68

113

155

116

45

28

29

186

9

3

19

183

59

58

98

8

34

3

9

3,161

3,590

2006

346

261

202

482

181

58

158

237

380

92

40

55

30

40

21

21

10

72

21

144

52

8

23

1

3

3,304

3,167

Absolute
1995-2007

5,313

4,278

3,195

2,546

1,945

1,198

902

801

684

599

545

514

470

438

424

397

349

328

262

248

196

182

176

170

168

29,681

1,962

Relative a
1995-2007

5,992

1,297

969

7,352

1,338

3,545

2,605

551

954

2,182

165

1,484

142

2,182

1,387

448

106

457

79

7,916

273

205

245

212

189

...

...

Company

NOTE: The publications used in the analysis are Financial Times, Wall Street Journal, Wall Street Journal Europe and The Economist.
a Per 100,000 articles published on the sector in which the company operates.
b  Prior to the 1999 merger between Santander and Central Hispano mentions of either company have been added together.
c Including mentions of Argentaria, BBV and BBVA.
d Only including mentions of Altadis and without including those of Tabacalera.
e  Per 100,000 articles published in the four publications under consideration.

(continuation) Table 13



Empresa 

Santander Central Hispano

Telefónica

Endesa

Altadis

Acciona

Ferrovial

BBVA

Repsol-YPF

Inditex

Gas Natural

Sacyr Vallehermoso

Iberia

Iberdrola

Caja de Ahorros de Madrid

Abertis

La Caixa

Metrovacesa

FCC

ACS

Banco Español de Crédito

Unión Fenosa

Gamesa

Aguas de Barcelona

Banco Popular Español

Bankinter

TOTAL Spanish companies

TOTAL per 100,000 a

TOTAL

532

360

298

186

183

155

139

117

116

113

98

92

68

59

58

45

38

34

31

29

28

23

20

19

19

3,161

3,590

361

227

174

139

103

121

77

82

49

71

78

62

105

35

41

27

29

27

22

10

25

17

15

9

10

2,099

3,396

FT WSJ

104

69

60

28

39

16

40

24

42

22

9

15

22

14

6

7

4

6

3

11

2

4

2

7

3

624

2,089

WSJE

50

53

52

14

34

10

15

8

22

15

9

12

18

7

6

9

2

1

5

7

1

1

3

3

6

403

11,846

The Economist

17

12

12

5

7

8

7

3

3

5

2

3

3

3

5

2

3

0

1

1

0

1

0

0

0

113

2,616

NOTE: FT (Financial Times), WSJ (Wall Street Journal), WSJE (Wall Street Journal Europe)
a Per 100,000 articles published on the sector in which the company operates.

Top 25 Spanish companies in 2007 by number 
of mentions in the international financial press by publicationaTable 14



Spanish companies in Fortune Global 500 Box 8



Number of mentions for Spanish companies in articles published 
in the international financial press by publication,1995-2007Chart 5
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2.4Conclusion





3 The year in figures: 
principal transactions 
of 2007



3.1 Foreign direct investment in 2007



Source and destination of Spanish FDI (2007) Chart 6

Destination

Source

94% EU

75.5% EU

0.5% Other

0.75% Other

0.25% Tax havens

0.9% Latin America

6.5% Latin  America

0.6% Tax havens

1.4% Non European OECD

15% Non European OECD

2.6% Non EU Europe

2% Non EU Europe



3.2 Foreign trade in 2007



Foreign trade in goods by type of product (% of total) Table 15

Products

Food

Energy 

Raw materials

Non chemical semi-manufactured

Non ferrous metals

Iron and steel

Paper

Other semi-manufactured

Chemical products

Organic chemical products

Inorganic chemical products

Plastics

Medicines

Fertilisers

Colouring and tanning materials

Essential and perfumed oils

Other chemical products

Capital goods

Industrial machinery

Office and telecommunications equipment

Transport equipment

Other capital equipment

Motor vehicles sector

Motor cars and motorbikes

Auto-components

Consumer durable goods

Manufactured consumer goods

Textiles and clothing

Footwear

Toys

Other manufactured consumer goods

Other goods

Exports

13.69%

4.63%

2.02%

13.15%

2.09%

4.75%

1.68%

4.63%

13.07%

1.95%

0.36%

3.87%

3.40%

0.17%

0.94%

1.40%

0.99%

21.55%

5.64%

1.26%

6.31%

8.34%

18.23%

11.72%

6.51%

3.12%

8.55%

4.45%

1.12%

0.41%

2.58%

1.98%

Imports

8.67%

14.84%

3.62%

9.56%

1.90%

4.02%

1.41%

2.23%

11.68%

2.41%

0.49%

3.10%

2.93%

0.20%

0.50%

0.88%

1.16%

23.67%

6.59%

5.96%

3.65%

7.47%

14.67%

8.03%

6.64%

3.17%

9.56%

5.03%

0.66%

0.79%

3.08%

0.56%

2007



Foreign trade in goods by geographical area (% of total)Table 16



3.3Principal business transactions in 2007

3.3.1  ACS is confirmed as one of the 
world’s largest construction companies 
with the acquisition of Hochtief

3.3.2  BBVA underpins its presence 
in the American market following 
its acquisition of Compass



3.3.3  Iberdrola becomes a world leader 
in renewable energies after buying 
ScottishPower 

3.3.4  Santander takes part in the largest 
bank acquisition in history



3.3.5  Técnicas Reunidas builds on its 
business in the Persian Gulf 
with the award of a contract 
with Borouge in Abu Dhabi



Principal corporate activity worldwide in 2006Box 9

Ranking
Value

(Billion US dollars)

Arcelor S.A.
(Luxembourg) Steel

O2 PLC
(United Kingdom) Telecoms

BAA PLC
(United Kingdom) Airport Infraestruc.

Falconbridge Ltd.
(Canada) Mining

Inco Ltd.
(Canada) Mining

BOC Group PLC
(Canada) Industrial Gases

Lucent Technologies Inc.
(US) Telephone Technology

TDC A/S
(Denmark) Telephones

Winterthur Schwezerische
(Switzerland) Insurance

VMU NV
(Holland) Publications

32.2

31.7

21.8

17.4

17.2

14.1

13.6

10.6

10.0

9.6

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Company / Country / Sector

Mittal Steel NV
(Holland)

Telefónica S.A.
(Spain)

Ferrovial S.A.
(Spain)

Xstrata PLC
(Switzerland)

Cia Vale do Rio Doce S.A.
(Brazil)

Linde AG
(Germany)

Alcatel S.A.
(France)

Nordic Telephone Co AsP
(US)

AXA S.A.
(France)

Valcon Acquisition BV
(US)

Company / Country

TARGET BUYER

The world’s largest cross-border mergers and acquisitions in 2006



The world’s largest mergers and acquisitions in 2007

Date
announced

Royal Bank of Scotland
Santander Central Hispano S.A.
Fortis S.A./NV
Financial

Transocean Inc.
High sea oil rigging

Río Tinto Group PLC
Mining

Enel SpA
Acciona S.A.
General Services

UniCredit SpA
Financial

Blackstone Group Inc.
Investor

Kohlberg Kravis Roberts & Co.
Investor

Goldman Sachs Group Inc.
TPG Inc.
Investor

Bank of America Corp.
Financial

Stephano Pessina
Copresidente de Alliance-Boots
Kohlberg Kravis Roberts & Co.
Investor

ABN Amro Holding NV
Financial

GlobalSantaFe Corp.
High sea oil rigging

Alcan Inc.
Aluminium

Endesa S.A.
Electricity Generation

Capitalia SpA
Financial

Hilton Hotels Corporation
Hotels

First Data Corp.
Credit card processing

Alltel Corp.
Telecoms

LaSalle Bank (ABN Amro)
Financial

Alliance Boots PLC
Pharmaceutical

25/04/07

23/07/07

12/07/07

26/03/07

20/05/07

03/07/07

02/04/07

21/05/07

23/04/07

16/04/07

10/10/07

27/11/07

14/11/07

08/10/07

18/09/07

27/10/07

24/09/07

16/11/07

01/10/07

26/06/07

Value
Billion

95.5c

48.0a

38.1c

31.2c

29.72a

26.0b

25.6c

24.7c

21.0a

22.06b

Closing
dateBuyer / Sector Target  Company / Sector

a Source: The Wall Street Journal b Source: The Financial Times c Source: Bloomberg.com





4 Management of persons 
in Spanish multinational 
companies



4.1

4.2

Introduction

Frame of reference in talent management



4.2.1  The labor supply. 
An ageing work force

4.2.2  Highly qualified labor. 
A growing shortage

Population pyramids (2005) Chart 7



Distribution of working age population worldwide

The demographic transition

Chart 9

Chart 8
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4.2.3 Shortage of talent: the answers

4.3The challenges of people management in the 21st century



4.3.1  Corporate Culture as a necessary 
frame of reference

4.3.2 The role of Human Resources 



4.3.3 The management team

4.3.4 Communication



4.4 Human Resources at BBVA



Percentage distribution by gender (31/12/2007)

Employee percentage breakdown by country (31/12/2007)

Chart 11

Chart 10

2% Others

12% USA

31% Mexico

27% South America

28% Spain

Men

53%

51%

47%

49%

Women

2006 2007 2006 2007





Distribution of training investment 2008 

Selection activity: Spain and Global Areas

Chart 13

Chart 12
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5 Statistical annex 





Total shareholder returns in the IBEX-35 
(companies and rates ordered according to 2007) Table A.1

Acciona 
Gamesa 
Grífols 
Bolsas y Merc. Esp. 
Telefónica 
Gas Natural 
Red Eléctrica 
Iberdrola 
Altadis 
Unión Fenosa 
DAX 30 a 
Enagas 
World Market a 
IBEX 35 a 
Iberia 
Dow Jones a 
Banco Santander 
FTSE 100 a 
Bankinter 
S&P 500 a 
Endesa 
Abertis 
Inditex 
CAC-40 a 
Indra Sistemas 
Sogecable 
Aguas de Barcelona 
ACS 
Repsol YPF 
BBVA 
Mapfre 
Banco de Sabadell 
Banco Popular Esp. 
Abengoa 
Cintra 
Telecinco 
Banco Esp. de Crédito 
Acerinox 
Fomento 
Grupo Ferrovial 
Sacyr Vallehermoso 
Inmobiliaria Colonial 

1995

-26.2

...

...

...

11.4

68.4

...

44.2

34.2

41.8

7.0

...

16.8

22.4

...

36.9

25.9

26.0

12.2

37.6

30.9

52.1

...

2.8

-42.1

...

62.0

5.7

14.6

39.2

27.4

...

48.4

...

...

...

-9.2

0.2

-27.2

...

0.4

-52.6

52.1

...

...

...

84.4

60.9

...

72.6

24.1

100.6

28.2

...

13.1

47.1

...

28.7

41.4

16.9

75.9

23.0

37.0

41.3

...

27.6

14.4

...

53.7

12.9

29.1

65.5

18.8

...

17.6

...

...

...

19.6

57.3

31.4

...

27.1

-17.6

1996 1997

152.1

...

...

...

46.8

5.3

...

12.2

124.9

8.0

47.1

...

13.4

44.5

...

24.9

88.0

28.7

31.5

33.4

19.3

23.1

...

33.0

445.4

...

19.4

312.6

33.5

114.6

3.9

...

71.6

63.8

...

...

49.3

22.4

93.3

...

68.0

-44.7

1998

182.1

...

...

...

54.0

96.8

...

35.7

46.6

72.4

17.7

...

21.7

38.6

...

18.1

14.2

17.5

22.7

28.6

41.6

24.1

...

34.1

121.5

...

54.2

53.0

18.8

36.4

-3.3

...

2.5

68.4

...

...

24.7

-25.2

82.7

...

31.4

14.6

1999

-19.2

...

...

...

104.3

-25.7

...

-11.8

-33.0

19.7

39.1

...

32.5

20.1

...

27.2

34.1

20.6

61.7

21.0

-11.2

-26.4

...

54.1

40.8

...

-22.2

-28.0

54.7

7.5

-27.9

...

3.0

0.0

...

...

40.2

103.3

-36.0

...

-42.3

-4.4

2000

-29.7

...

...

...

-29

-14.3

70.0

0.0

19.4

14.7

-7.5

...

-15.3

-20.5

...

-4.8

3.3

-8.2

-26.4

-9.1

-5.6

5.2

...

1.0

8.0

-66.9

-8.4

7.7

-24.8

13.9

27.9

...

17.4

61.4

...

...

-8.9

-15.9

1.2

-3.8

-4.8

0.0

2001

6.4

-39.8

...

...

-11.1

-2.5

7.5

13.0

19.4

-5.3

-19.8

...

-16.2

-6.1

...

-5.4

-15.5

-14.1

-7.9

-11.9

-0.4

30.6

...

-20.3

-4.8

23.8

10.3

10.6

-1.6

-10.6

-1.7

...

2.0

-17.7

...

...

-3.6

20.5

17.2

46.8

11.4

0.0

2002

-3.0

1.4

...

...

-41.0

-2.0

-4.5

-5.6

16.5

-29.4

-43.9

...

-16.8

-26.5

27.9

-15.0

-28.2

-22.2

-26.3

-22.1

-34.2

4.9

5.7

-31.9

-31.4

-67.1

-29.5

13.5

-22.2

-32.4

21.1

-4.9

8.7

-17.6

...

...

-43.5

-4.0

-6.3

24.4

45.6

-39.3

2003

26.0

70.0

...

...

46.6

4.6

40.1

21.7

6.4

22.5

37.1

52.6

37.8

32.2

66.3

28.3

48.6

17.9

41.8

28.7

43.0

20.4

-28.1

19.9

58.4

223.5

27.3

28.4

25.1

23.9

47.9

26.6

25.3

5.4

...

...

39.4

9.3

39.5

17.8

25.6

213.3

2004

38.1

21.1

...

...

22.7

26.0

31.4

23.5

53.9

33.8

7.3

46.0

17.9

21.1

13.1

5.3

0.3

11.2

23.6

10.9

17.8

45.6

36.9

11.4

25.3

18.1

34.0

32.5

26.5

22.8

2.6

12.8

5.7

28.1

...

...

13.9

28.9

24.9

43.8

6.1

-1.4

2005

48.0

22.7

...

...

-1.2

6.7

62.7

27.5

16.4

66.2

27.1

32.3

13.6

22.0

-8.6

1.7

26.0

20.8

22.4

4.9

33.0

40.8

29.3

26.6

35.3

4.6

20.7

64.5

31.5

19.1

31.1

31.8

9.4

72.7

21.7

45.1

23.5

6.3

39.1

51.0

78.7

67.5

2007

55.8

54.3

53.0

52.8

41.7

36.3

36.1

28.5

27.8

25.9

22.3

16.0

15.1

10.7

9.5

8.9

8.1

7.4

7.3

5.5

5.1

4.8

4.6

4.2

3.3

1.5

0.6

-2.6

-4.9

-5.3

-9.7

-10.3

-12.6

-12.7

-14.1

-14.8

-17.9

-25.6

-31.9

-34.1

-40.1

-62.3

2006

52.0

70.4

...

...

31.2

30.6

27.1

47.8

5.9

21.9

22.0

13.9

23.8

36.0

21.5

19.0

30.8

14.4

29.7

15.8

74.7

13.4

50.7

20.9

15.2

-20.3

58.5

59.6

8.5

24.4

24.7

56.4

36.9

125.6

37.3

6.1

36.3

91.0

65.3

27.9

129.6

390.3

Meanb

1995-
2007

29.4

22.1

53.0

52.8

20.8

17.9

31.7

21.8

23.6

26.1

10.9

31.3

10.7

16.1

19.6

12.3

17.9

9.4

17.0

11.3

15.9

19.6

13.4

11.7

28.3

-9.9

17.7

30.5

12.2

20

10.7

16.6

16.3

27.0

12.8

9.5

9.1

14.9

15.6

18.1

17.6

2.5

Meanb

2003-
2007

43.6

46.0

53.0

52.8

27.0

20.1

39.0

29.5

20.8

33.1

22.8

31.3

21.3

24.1

18.0

12.2

21.6

14.2

24.5

12.8

32.7

24.0

15.0

16.3

26.1

26.5

26.8

34.2

16.5

16.4

17.5

21.4

11.6

35.6

12.8

9.5

17.0

16.3

22.2

16.6

26.8

57.1

Company

NOTE: a Market indices were calculated using the companies included in them in each year.
b Calculated as a geometric mean.



Total shareholder returns in the IBEX-35 
(companies and rates ordered according to the 1995-2007 average)Table A.2

Grífols
Bolsas y Merc. Esp.
Red Eléctrica
Enagas
ACS
Acciona
Indra Sistemas
Abengoa
Unión Fenosa
Altadis
Gamesa
Iberdrola
Telefónica
BBVA
Iberia
Abertis
Grupo Ferrovial
Gas Natural
Banco Santander
Aguas de Barcelona
Sacyr Vallehermoso
Bankinter
Banco de Sabadell
Banco Popular Esp.
IBEX 35 a

Endesa
Fomento
Acerinox
Inditex
Cintra
Dow Jones a

Repsol YPF
CAC-40 a

S&P 500 a

DAX 30 a

World Market a

Mapfre
Telecinco
FTSE 100 a

Banco Esp. de Crédito
Inmobiliaria Colonial
Sogecable

1995

...

...

...

...

5.7

-26.2

-42.1

...

41.8

34.2

...

44.2

11.4

39.2

...

52.1

...

68.4

25.9

62.0

0.4

12.2

...

48.4

22.4

30.9

-27.2

0.2

...

...

36.9

14.6

2.8

37.6

7.0

16.8

27.4

...

26.0

-9.2

-52.6

...

...

...

...

...

12.9

52.1

14.4

...

100.6

24.1

...

72.6

84.4

65.5

...

41.3

...

60.9

41.4

53.7

27.1

75.9

...

17.6

47.1

37.0

31.4

57.3

...

...

28.7

29.1

27.6

23.0

28.2

13.1

18.8

...

16.9

19.6

-17.6

...

1996 1997

...

...

...

...

312.6

152.1

445.4

63.8

8.0

124.9

...

12.2

46.8

114.6

...

23.1

...

5.3

88.0

19.4

68.0

31.5

...

71.6

44.5

19.3

93.3

22.4

...

...

24.9

33.5

33.0

33.4

47.1

13.4

3.9

...

28.7

49.3

-44.7

...

1998

...

...

...

...

53.0

182.1

121.5

68.4

72.4

46.6

...

35.7

54.0

36.4

...

24.1

...

96.8

14.2

54.2

31.4

22.7

...

2.5

38.6

41.6

82.7

-25.2

...

...

18.1

18.8

34.1

28.6

17.7

21.7

-3.3

...

17.5

24.7

14.6

...

1999

...

...

...

...

-28.0

-19.2

40.8

0.0

19.7

-33.0

...

-11.8

104.3

7.5

...

-26.4

...

-25.7

34.1

-22.2

-42.3

61.7

...

3.0

20.1

-11.2

-36.0

103.3

...

...

27.2

54.7

54.1

21.0

39.1

32.5

-27.9

...

20.6

40.2

-4.4

...

2000

...

...

70.0

...

7.7

-29.7

8.0

61.4

14.7

19.4

...

0.0

-29

13.9

...

5.2

-3.8

-14.3

3.3

-8.4

-4.8

-26.4

...

17.4

-20.5

-5.6

1.2

-15.9

...

...

-4.8

-24.8

1.0

-9.1

-7.5

-15.3

27.9

...

-8.2

-8.9

0.0

-66.9

2001

...

...

7.5

...

10.6

6.4

-4.8

-17.7

-5.3

19.4

-39.8

13.0

-11.1

-10.6

...

30.6

46.8

-2.5

-15.5

10.3

11.4

-7.9

...

2.0

-6.1

-0.4

17.2

20.5

...

...

-5.4

-1.6

-20.3

-11.9

-19.8

-16.2

-1.7

...

-14.1

-3.6

0.0

23.8

2002

...

...

-4.5

...

13.5

-3.0

-31.4

-17.6

-29.4

16.5

1.4

-5.6

-41.0

-32.4

27.9

4.9

24.4

-2.0

-28.2

-29.5

45.6

-26.3

-4.9

8.7

-26.5

-34.2

-6.3

-4.0

5.7

...

-15.0

-22.2

-31.9

-22.1

-43.9

-16.8

21.1

...

-22.2

-43.5

-39.3

-67.1

2003

...

...

40.1

52.6

28.4

26.0

58.4

5.4

22.5

6.4

70.0

21.7

46.6

23.9

66.3

20.4

17.8

4.6

48.6

27.3

25.6

41.8

26.6

25.3

32.2

43.0

39.5

9.3

-28.1

...

28.3

25.1

19.9

28.7

37.1

37.8

47.9

...

17.9

39.4

213.3

223.5

2004

...

...

31.4

46.0

32.5

38.1

25.3

28.1

33.8

53.9

21.1

23.5

22.7

22.8

13.1

45.6

43.8

26.0

0.3

34.0

6.1

23.6

12.8

5.7

21.1

17.8

24.9

28.9

36.9

...

5.3

26.5

11.4

10.9

7.3

17.9

2.6

...

11.2

13.9

-1.4

18.1

2005

...

...

62.7

32.3

64.5

48.0

35.3

72.7

66.2

16.4

22.7

27.5

-1.2

19.1

-8.6

40.8

51.0

6.7

26.0

20.7

78.7

22.4

31.8

9.4

22.0

33.0

39.1

6.3

29.3

21.7

1.7

31.5

26.6

4.9

27.1

13.6

31.1

45.1

20.8

23.5

67.5

4.6

2007

53.0

52.8

36.1

16.0

-2.6

55.8

3.3

-12.7

25.9

27.8

54.3

28.5

41.7

-5.3

9.5

4.8

-34.1

36.3

8.1

0.6

-40.1

7.3

-10.3

-12.6

10.7

5.1

-31.9

-25.6

4.6

-14.1

8.9

-4.9

4.2

5.5

22.3

15.1

-9.7

-14.8

7.4

-17.9

-62.3

1.5

2006

...

...

27.1

13.9

59.6

52.0

15.2

125.6

21.9

5.9

70.4

47.8

31.2

24.4

21.5

13.4

27.9

30.6

30.8

58.5

129.6

29.7

56.4

36.9

36.0

74.7

65.3

91.0

50.7

37.3

19.0

8.5

20.9

15.8

22.0

23.8

24.7

6.1

14.4

36.3

390.3

-20.3

Meanb

1995-
2007

53.0

52.8

31.7

31.3

30.5

29.4

28.3

27.0

26.1

23.6

22.1

21.8

20.8

20.0

19.6

19.6

18.1

17.9

17.9

17.7

17.6

17.0

16.6

16.3

16.1

15.9

15.6

14.9

13.4

12.8

12.3

12.2

11.7

11.3

10.9

10.7

10.7

9.5

9.4

9.1

2.5

-9.9

Meanb

2003-
2007

53.0

52.8

39.0

31.3

34.2

43.6

26.1

35.6

33.1

20.8

46.0

29.5

27.0

16.4

18.0

24.0

16.6

20.1

21.6

26.8

26.8

24.5

21.4

11.6

24.1

32.7

22.2

16.3

15.0

12.8

12.2

16.5

16.3

12.8

22.8

21.3

17.5

9.5

14.2

17.0

57.1

26.5

Company

NOTE: a Market indices were calculated using the companies included in them in each year.
b Calculated as a geometric mean.



Total shareholder returns in the IBEX-35 
(companies and rates ordered according to the 2003-2007 average) Table A.3

Inmobiliaria Colonial 
Grífols 
Bolsas y Merc. Esp. 
Gamesa 
Acciona 
Red Eléctrica 
Abengoa 
ACS 
Unión Fenosa 
Endesa 
Enagas 
Iberdrola 
Telefónica 
Aguas de Barcelona 
Sacyr Vallehermoso 
Sogecable 
Indra Sistemas 
Bankinter 
IBEX 35 a 
Abertis 
DAX 30 a 
Fomento 
Banco Santander 
Banco de Sabadell 
World Market a 
Altadis 
Gas Natural 
Iberia 
Mapfre 
Banco Esp. de Crédito 
Grupo Ferrovial 
Repsol YPF 
BBVA 
Acerinox 
CAC-40 a 
Inditex 
FTSE 100 a 
Cintra 
S&P 500 a 
Dow Jones a 
Banco Popular Esp. 
Telecinco 

213.3

...

...

70.0

26.0

40.1

5.4

28.4

22.5

43.0

52.6

21.7

46.6

27.3

25.6

223.5

58.4

41.8

32.2

20.4

37.1

39.5

48.6

26.6

37.8

6.4

4.6

66.3

47.9

39.4

17.8

25.1

23.9

9.3

19.9

-28.1

17.9

...

28.7

28.3

25.3

...

2003 2004

-1.4

...

...

21.1

38.1

31.4

28.1

32.5

33.8

17.8

46.0

23.5

22.7

34.0

6.1

18.1

25.3

23.6

21.1

45.6

7.3

24.9

0.3

12.8

17.9

53.9

26.0

13.1

2.6

13.9

43.8

26.5

22.8

28.9

11.4

36.9

11.2

...

10.9

5.3

5.7

...

2005

67.5

...

...

22.7

48.0

62.7

72.7

64.5

66.2

33.0

32.3

27.5

-1.2

20.7

78.7

4.6

35.3

22.4

22.0

40.8

27.1

39.1

26.0

31.8

13.6

16.4

6.7

-8.6

31.1

23.5

51.0

31.5

19.1

6.3

26.6

29.3

20.8

21.7

4.9

1.7

9.4

45.1

2006

390.3

...

...

70.4

52.0

27.1

125.6

59.6

21.9

74.7

13.9

47.8

31.2

58.5

129.6

-20.3

15.2

29.7

36.0

13.4

22.0

65.3

30.8

56.4

23.8

5.9

30.6

21.5

24.7

36.3

27.9

8.5

24.4

91.0

20.9

50.7

14.4

37.3

15.8

19.0

36.9

6.1

2007

-62.3

53.0

52.8

54.3

55.8

36.1

-12.7

-2.6

25.9

5.1

16.0

28.5

41.7

0.6

-40.1

1.5

3.3

7.3

10.7

4.8

22.3

-31.9

8.1

-10.3

15.1

27.8

36.3

9.5

-9.7

-17.9

-34.1

-4.9

-5.3

-25.6

4.2

4.6

7.4

-14.1

5.5

8.9

-12.6

-14.8

Meanb

1995-
2007

2.5

53.0

52.8

22.1

29.4

31.7

27.0

30.5

26.1

15.9

31.3

21.8

20.8

17.7

17.6

-9.9

28.3

17.0

16.1

19.6

10.9

15.6

17.9

16.6

10.7

23.6

17.9

19.6

10.7

9.1

18.1

12.2

20.0

14.9

11.7

13.4

9.4

12.8

11.3

12.3

16.3

9.5

Meanb

2003-
2007

57.1

53.0

52.8

46.0

43.6

39.0

35.6

34.2

33.1

32.7

31.3

29.5

27.0

26.8

26.8

26.5

26.1

24.5

24.1

24.0

22.8

22.2

21.6

21.4

21.3

20.8

20.1

18.0

17.5

17.0

16.6

16.5

16.4

16.3

16.3

15.0

14.2

12.8

12.8

12.2

11.6

9.5

Company

NOTE: a Market indices were calculated using the companies included in them in each year.   
b Calculated as a geometric mean.



Spanish companies with the largest shareholder returns in 2007, 
compared to companies in the same sector within the Euro areaTable A.4

Construcción y Auxiliar de Ferrocarril
Uralita
Iberia
Telefónica
Grifols
Acumulador Tudor
Gas Natural
Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
Banco de Valencia
Acciona
Elecnor
Banco Santander
Vidrala
Bankinter
Papeles y Cartones de Europa
Técnicas Reunidas
Tubacex
Altadis
Iberpapel Gestión
Red Eléctrica de España
Pescanova
Sogecable
Enagas
Grupo Catalana Occidente
Inditex
Gamesa Corporación Tecnológica 
Sotogrande
General de Alquiler de Maquinaria
BBVA
Zeltia
Service Point Solutions
Prosegur
SOS Cuétara
Indra Sistemas
Iberdrola
Compañía Vinícola del Norte de España
Banco Guipuzcoano
Grupo Empresarial Ence
Unión Fenosa
Cepsa
Amper
Cleop
PRISA
Banco de Sabadell
Viscofan
Barón de Ley
Parquesol Inmobiliaria
Vocento
Banco Popular Español
Prim
Duro Felguera
Tubos Reunidos
Dinamia Capital Privado
Telecinco
Abertis

Company

1

17

28

10

5

22

12

6

26

2

9

30

18

31

46

7

11

15

49

13

8

41

23

70

36

3

37

4

54

27

43

44

25

38

14

20

57

61

16

19

40

24

48

59

39

32

64

52

62

65

21

29

56

68

35

Position %
105.5

23.7

9.5

41.7

53.0

18.1

36.3

52.8

9.8

55.8

49.3

8.1

21.7

7.3

-0.1

52.3

36.8

27.8

-2.4

36.1

51.2

1.5

16.0

-15.6

4.6

54.3

4.0

53.9

-5.3

9.6

1.0

0.6

12.1

3.3

28.5

19.4

-7.3

-12.2

25.9

21.3

1.5

14.1

-2.0

-10.3

3.1

7.1

-13.3

-4.9

-12.6

-13.4

19.1

8.1

-6.7

-14.8

4.8

Absolute rate
Position

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

Euro area
2.27

1.79

1.53

1.44

1.40

1.28

1.23

1.01

0.94

0.89

0.86

0.86

0.82

0.81

0.81

0.81

0.74

0.71

0.67

0.39

0.39

0.29

0.27

0.26

0.22

0.20

0.20

0.20

0.18

0.17

0.17

0.16

0.14

0.13

0.13

0.10

0.07

0.06

0.03

0.01

-0.01

-0.01

-0.06

-0.08

-0.11

-0.13

-0.14

-0.14

-0.19

-0.21

-0.21

-0.22

-0.26

-0.28

-0.33

Standardized rate
Position

2

14

32

21

1

3

20

5

13

6

4

16

17

18

23

10

41

15

28

12

24

27

35

60

9

7

29

8

39

19

38

40

30

11

22

26

43

55

25

46

31

48

34

49

36

50

52

37

56

71

33

62

45

69

58

World
0.45

0.11

-0.11

0.03

0.53

0.44

0.04

0.35

0.11

0.30

0.35

0.07

0.06

0.05

-0.03

0.24

-0.27

0.10

-0.10

0.11

-0.05

-0.09

-0.16

-0.45

0.27

0.29

-0.11

0.28

-0.23

0.04

-0.22

-0.23

-0.11

0.18

-0.02

-0.09

-0.28

-0.38

-0.06

-0.31

-0.11

-0.34

-0.13

-0.35

-0.16

-0.36

-0.37

-0.21

-0.40

-0.61

-0.13

-0.50

-0.29

-0.61

-0.42

Standardized rate



(continuation) Table A.4

Obrascón Huarte Laín
Corporación Mapfre
ACS
Corporación Financiera Alba
Cie Automotive
Banco Español de Crédito
Metrovacesa
Zardoya Otis
Itinere Infraestructuras
Repsol YPF
Mecalux
Abengoa
Cementos Portland Valderribas
Tecnocom
Banco de Vasconia
Cintra
Logista
Endesa
Aguas de Barcelona
Testa Inmuebles en Renta
NH Hoteles
Faes Farma
Natra
Banco de Castilla
Banco Pastor
Avanzit
Renta Corporación Real Estate
La Seda de Barcelona
Banco de Galicia
Banco de Andalucía
Adolfo Dominguez
FCC
Befesa Medio Ambiente
Grupo Ferrovial
Campofrio Alimentación
Inmobiliaria Colonial
Banco de Crédito Balear
Ebro Puleva
Antena 3
Corporación Dermoestética
Sacyr Vallehermoso
Unipapel
Acerinox
Miquel  y Costas
Astroc Mediterráneo
Sol Meliá
Natraceutical
Tavex Algodonera
Ercros
Vueling Airlines

Company

47

58

50

73

42

72

87

55

51

53

60

63

76

84

75

67

33

34

45

98

71

74

77

79

81

96

100

80

82

83

99

88

90

92

89

103

86

91

94

69

95

66

78

93

105

85

101

97

102

104

Position %
-0.9

-9.7

-2.6

-18.0

1.1

-17.9

-31.2

-5.3

-4.0

-4.9

-10.7

-12.7

-23.0

-28.9

-22.3

-14.1

5.7

5.1

0.6

-44.3

-17.9

-22.2

-23.9

-25.6

-26.8

-41.9

-54.7

-26.2

-27.9

-28.1

-47.4

-31.9

-32.4

-34.1

-32.2

-62.3

-30.6

-33.4

-38.4

-15.5

-40.1

-13.8

-25.6

-35.9

-87.4

-30.1

-56.0

-44.1

-58.3

-72.6

Absolute rate
Position

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

Euro zone
-0.33

-0.35

-0.37

-0.43

-0.43

-0.46

-0.49

-0.50

-0.50

-0.53

-0.56

-0.59

-0.63

-0.65

-0.68

-0.69

-0.71

-0.71

-0.72

-0.75

-0.8

-0.81

-0.85

-0.85

-0.91

-0.92

-0.95

-0.95

-0.97

-0.98

-0.99

-1.00

-1.05

-1.05

-1.08

-1.10

-1.11

-1.11

-1.12

-1.13

-1.18

-1.33

-1.34

-1.43

-1.59

-1.64

-1.73

-1.81

-1.91

-2.41

Standardized rate
Position

66

42

68

51

44

64

73

57

70

91

61

79

65

89

72

87

67

59

76

88

74

83

47

77

78

101

92

82

80

81

102

93

105

96

53

97

86

54

103

90

100

75

84

95

104

85

63

98

94

99

World
0.57

-0.27

-0.60

-0.36

-0.28

-0.53

-0.63

-0.41

-0.61

-0.96

-0.48

-0.75

-0.55

-0.89

-0.63

-0.83

-0.6

-0.43

-0.67

-0.83

-0.65

-0.77

-0.32

-0.70

-0.73

-1.22

-0.99

-0.76

-0.75

-0.76

-1.35

-1.05

-1.70

-1.08

-0.37

-1.10

-0.82

-0.38

-1.36

-0.93

-1.17

-0.66

-0.77

-1.07

-1.48

-0.79

-0.52

-1.16

-1.07

-1.17

Standardized rate

NOTE: The Pearson correlation coefficient between the standardized rate in the Euro area
and the standardized rate worldwide is 84.2 percent.



Top Spanish companies by total shareholder return and sector in 2007, 
compared with companies from the same sectors in the Euro areaTable A.5

Tubacex
Tubos Reunidos
Acerinox
Aguas de Barcelona
SOS Cuétara
Viscofán
Natra
Campofrío Alimentación
Ebro Puleva
Natraceutical
Banco de Valencia
Banco Santander
Bankinter
BBVA
Banco Guipuzcoano
Banco de Sabadell
Banco Popular Español
Banco Español de Crédito
Banco de Vasconia
Banco de Castilla
Banco Pastor
Banco de Galicia
Banco de Andalucia
Banco de Crédito Balear
Grífols
Cie Automotive
Inditex
Adolfo Domínguez
Acciona
Técnicas Reunidas
Cleop
Obrascón Huarte Lain
ACS
Abengoa
FCC
Grupo Ferrovial
Sacyr Vallehermoso
Vidrala
Elecnor 
Red Eléctrica de España
Iberdrola
Unión Fenosa
Endesa
Amper
Tecnocom
Avanzit
Prim
Zeltia
Faes Farma
Gas Natural
Enagas
NH Hoteles
Sol Meliá
Sotogrande

Company

Steel
Steel
Steel
Water
Foods
Foods
Foods
Foods
Foods
Foods
Banks
Banks
Banks
Banks
Banks
Banks
Banks
Banks
Banks
Banks
Banks
Banks
Banks
Banks
Biotechnology
Auto-components
Clothing and fashion
Clothing and fashion
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Construction
Contenedores
Electricity a

Electricity
Electricity
Electricity
Electricity
Telecommunications equipment
Telecommunications equipment
Telecommunications equipment
Medical equipment
Pharma
Pharma
Gas
Gas
Hotels
Hotels
Property

Sector
Euro area

0.74

-0.22

-1.34

-0.72

0.14

-0.11

-0.85

-1.08

-1.11

-1.73

0.94

0.86

0.81

0.18

0.07

-0.08

-0.19

-0.46

-0.68

-0.85

-0.91

-0.97

-0.98

-1.11

1.40

-0.43

0.22

-0.99

0.89

0.81

-0.01

-0.33

-0.37

-0.59

-1.00

-1.05

-1.18

0.82

0.86

0.39

0.13

0.03

-0.71

-0.01

-0.65

-0.92

-0.21

0.17

-0.81

1.23

0.27

-0.80

-1.64

0.20

World
-0.27

-0.50

-0.77

-0.67

-0.11

-0.16

-0.32

-0.37

-0.38

-0.52

0.11

0.07

0.05

-0.23

-0.28

-0.35

-0.40

-0.53

-0.63

-0.70

-0.73

-0.75

-0.76

-0.82

0.53

-0.28

0.27

-1.35

0.30

0.24

-0.34

-0.57

-0.60

-0.75

-1.05

-1.08

-1.17

0.06

0.35

0.11

-0.02

-0.06

-0.43

-0.11

-0.89

-1.22

-0.61

0.04

-0.77

0.04

-0.16

-0.65

-0.79

-0.11

Standardized rate

36.8

8.1

-25.6

0.6

12.1

3.1

-23.9

-32.2

-33.4

-56.0

9.8

8.1

7.3

-5.3

-7.3

-10.3

-12.6

-17.9

-22.3

-25.6

-26.8

-27.9

-28.1

-30.6

53.0

1.1

4.6

-47.4

55.8

52.3

14.1

-0.9

-2.6

-12.7

-31.9

-34.1

-40.1

21.7

49.3

36.1

28.5

25.9

5.1

1.5

-28.9

-41.9

-13.4

9.6

-22.2

36.3

16.0

-17.9

-30.1

4.0

Absolute rate



Table A.5(continuation)

Parquesol Inmobilia
Metrovacesa
Testa Inmuebles en Renta
Renta Corporación Real Estate
Inmobiliaria Colonial
Astroc Mediterráneo
Iberia
Vueling Airlines
Gamesa
General de Alquiler de Maquinaria
Duro Felguera
Zardoya Otis
Mecalux
Uralita
Cementos Portland Valderribas
Construcción y Auxiliar de Ferrocarril
Sogecable
Telecinco
Antena 3
Papeles y Cartones de Europa
Iberpapel Gestión
Grupo Empresarial Ence
Miquel y Costas
Pescanova
Cepsa
Repsol YPF
Acumulador Tudor
Unipapel
PRISA
Vocento
Ercros
Grupo Catalana Occidente
Corporación Mapfre
Service Point Solutions
Prosegur
Indra Sistemas
Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
Corporación Dermoestética
Abertis
Itinere Infraestructuras
Cintra
Dinamia Capital Privado
Corporación Financiera Alba
Altadis
Logista
Telefónica
La Seda de Barcelona
Tavex Algodonera
Befesa Medio Ambiente
CVNE
Barón de Ley

Company

Property
Property
Property
Property
Property
Property
Airlines
Airlines
Machinery
Machinery
Machinery
Machinery
Machinery
Construction equipment
Construction equipment
Transport equipment
Media
Media
Media
Paper
Paper
Paper
Paper
Fishing
Oil
Oil
Household goods a

Household goods a

Publications and media
Publications and media
Chemical specialities
Accident insurance
General insurance
Business services
Business services
Information services
Investment services
Health services
Transport services a

Transport services a

Transport services a

Financial services
Financial services
Tobacco
Tobacco
Telecommunications
Textiles
Textiles
Waste treatment
Wines
Winest

Sector
Euro area

-0.14

-0.49

-0.75

-0.95

-1.10

-1.59

1.53

-2.41

0.20

0.20

-0.21

-0.50

-0.56

1.79

-0.63

2.27

0.29

-0.28

-1.12

0.81

0.67

0.06

-1.43

0.39

0.01

-0.53

1.28

-1.33

-0.06

-0.14

-1.91

0.26

-0.35

0.17

0.16

0.13

1.01

-1.13

-0.33

-0.50

-0.69

-0.26

-0.43

0.71

-0.71

1.44

-0.95

-1.81

-1.05

0.10

-0.13

World
-0.37

-0.63

-0.83

-0.99

-1.10

-1.48

-0.11

-1.17

0.29

0.28

-0.13

-0.41

-0.48

0.11

-0.55

0.45

-0.09

-0.61

-1.36

-0.03

-0.10

-0.38

-1.07

-0.05

-0.31

-0.96

0.44

-0.66

-0.13

-0.21

-1.07

-0.45

-0.27

-0.22

-0.23

0.18

0.35

-0.93

-0.42

-0.61

-0.83

-0.29

-0.36

0.10

-0.6

0.03

-0.76

-1.16

-1.70

-0.09

-0.36

Standardized rate

-13.3

-31.2

-44.3

-54.7

-62.3

-87.4

9.5

-72.6

54.3

53.9

19.1

-5.3

-10.7

23.7

-23.0

105.5

1.5

-14.8

-38.4

-0.1

-2.4

-12.2

-35.9

51.2

21.3

-4.9

18.1

-13.8

-2.0

-4.9

-58.3

-15.6

-9.7

1.0

0.6

3.3

52.8

-15.5

4.8

-4.0

-14.1

-6.7

-18.0

27.8

5.7

41.7

-26.2

-44.1

-32.4

19.4

7.1

Absolute rate

NOTE: a The sector classification is the one used by Datastream International. The companies may not exactly correspond with
the activities they engage in, but we prefer not to correct this since international investors consult this database
and take decisions according to the classifications it contains.           



Nicolás Correa
Grupo Catalana Occidente
Arcelormittal
La Seda de Barcelona
Unipapel
Pescanova
PRISA
Service Point
Almirall
Banco Santander
Construcción y Auxiliar de Ferrocarril
BBVA
ACS
Cintra
Camprofrío
Ferrovial
Cie Automotive
Tubacex
Natra
Técnicas Reunidas
Amper
FCC
Clínica Baviera
Ebro Puleva
Viscofan
Renta Corporación
Corporación Financiera Alba
Tef
Enagas
Papeles y Cartones
OHL
Abertis Infraestructuras
Sol Meliá
Vidrala
Mecalux
Realia Business
Grífols
General de Alquiler de Maquinaria
Barón de Ley
Corporación Dermoestética
Bolsas y Mecados
Inditex
Red Eléctrica
Iberia
Ence
Azkoyen
Altadis
Logista
Solaria Energía
Sogecable
Gamesa
Tecnocom
Vocento
Grupo Duro Felguera
Tavex Algodonera
Reyal Urbis
Dinamia

Company Average recommendation
Euro area

standardized
-1.03

-0.87

-0.73

-0.47

-0.89

-0.21

1.08

-0.54

0.32

1.58

-0.66

1.85

1.69

1.14

0.31

1.54

-0.47

0.68

0.05

0.49

-0.57

1.69

0.05

1.11

0.45

0.45

0.95

2.36

1.28

0.23

0.34

2.02

2.14

0.29

1.50

1.54

0.45

0.96

0.41

0.72

1.62

2.43

1.19

1.19

0.98

-0.34

0.90

0.79

-0.36

2.08

1.64

-0.66

1.33

-0.72

-0.58

-0.64

-0.07

Standardized
World
-0.80

-0.49

-0.71

0.05

-0.60

-0.02

1.58

-0.45

0.65

2.63

-0.61

2.96

2.55

2.20

0.68

2.38

-0.37

1.15

0.33

1.16

-0.43

2.55

0.34

1.75

0.86

0.42

1.26

3.41

2.45

0.73

0.98

2.91

2.63

0.79

1.12

1.49

0.81

1.45

0.49

1.13

1.65

3.93

2.32

1.72

1.63

0.14

1.07

1.33

-0.12

2.85

2.54

-0.61

1.92

-0.32

-0.36

-0.65

0.02

Absolute
1

6

1

7

2

5

17

3

10

32

2

35

20

21

9

19

3

13

7

12

5

20

8

15

10

7

10

40

25

8

11

24

19

8

8

12

11

10

11

13

13

26

24

20

12

6

15

13

6

25

24

2

12

4

3

2

4

Euro area
standardized

-1.57

-1.50

-1.44

-1.41

-1.32

-1.25

-1.07

-1.01

-1.01

-0.98

-0.83

-0.79

-0.79

-0.67

-0.66

-0.66

-0.62

-0.62

-0.61

-0.59

-0.56

-0.55

-0.50

-0.50

-0.50

-0.49

-0.46

-0.39

-0.39

-0.39

-0.35

-0.33

-0.33

-0.22

-0.21

-0.20

-0.16

-0.14

-0.12

-0.10

-0.03

-0.02

0.03

0.05

0.16

0.19

0.19

0.23

0.23

0.24

0.25

0.25

0.32

0.34

0.34

0.37

0.39

Standardized
World

-1.42

-1.16

-1.28

-0.90

-1.31

-1.28

-0.98

-1.03

-0.75

-0.88

-0.84

-0.70

-0.69

-0.62

-0.71

-0.59

-0.52

-0.61

-0.66

-0.54

-0.59

-0.50

-0.22

-0.55

-0.55

-0.30

-0.41

-0.43

-0.21

-0.23

-0.36

-0.30

-0.25

-0.28

-0.18

-0.02

0.14

-0.33

-0.06

0.19

-0.18

0.19

0.22

0.15

0.39

0.27

0.36

0.51

0.29

0.22

0.67

0.33

0.13

0.21

0.54

0.51

0.04

Absolute
1.00

1.50

1.00

1.43

1.00

1.20

1.53

1.33

1.60

1.72

1.50

1.86

1.55

1.86

1.67

1.63

1.67

1.69

1.71

1.67

1.8

1.7

2.00

1.80

1.80

1.86

1.80

1.93

2.04

2.00

1.82

1.96

1.89

1.88

1.75

2.08

2.27

1.80

2.45

2.31

2.08

2.38

2.42

2.60

2.58

2.33

2.80

2.62

2.50

2.44

2.71

2.50

2.17

2.50

2.67

2.50

2.25

Number of recommendations

The top Spanish companies by average recommendation 
from stock market analysts in 2006 compared to companies 

in the same sectors within the Euro area.Table A.6



Table A.6(continuation)

Cementos Portland
Iberdrola
Banco Pastor
Unión Fenosa
Telecinco
Banco Español
Tubos Reunidos
Indra Sistemas
Zeltia
Adolfo Dominguez
Uralita
Endesa
Banco Popular
Repsol YPF
Aguas de Barcelona
Miquel y Costas
Mapfre
Acciona
Abengoa
NH Hoteles
Parquesol Inmobiliaria
Prosegur
Unión Europea de Inversiones
CVNE
Banco de Sabadell
Gas NaturaL
Acerinox
Vueling Airlines
Antena 3
Natraceutical
Bankinter
Metrovacesa
Sacyr Vallehermoso
Zardoya Otis
Ercros
Fadesa Inmobiliaria
Faes
Cepsa
Bodegas Riojanas
Paternina
Sos Cuétara
Inmobiliaria Colonial
Iberpapel
Jazztel
Avanzit
Europistas
Banco Valencia
Dogi Internacional
Fersa
Puleva Biotech
Prim
Sniace
Banco Guipuzcoano

0.64

1.54

0.23

1.18

2.57

0.59

-0.33

0.71

0.43

-0.45

1.32

1.10

1.22

2.21

1.33

-0.33

-0.37

2.41

0.90

2.60

-0.86

1.18

-0.81

-0.83

1.04

1.10

1.90

-0.42

1.27

0.12

0.86

2.19

2.63

0.58

-0.55

0.05

-0.31

-0.19

-0.83

-0.83

0.45

-0.31

-1.07

0.01

-0.69

-0.83

-1.12

-0.58

-0.93

-0.79

-0.79

-0.79

-1.21

0.70

3.24

0.94

2.69

3.48

1.39

-0.20

3.40

0.91

-0.18

1.27

2.55

2.18

3.81

2.06

0.07

0.13

2.34

1.82

3.19

-0.87

1.04

-0.77

-0.94

1.95

2.55

2.69

-0.22

1.98

0.43

1.73

2.13

2.56

0.99

-0.42

0.29

-0.09

0.29

-0.94

-0.94

0.86

-0.09

-0.83

0.34

-0.49

-0.83

-0.75

-0.36

-0.79

-0.77

-0.77

-0.77

-0.86

9

30

17

26

29

21

4

21

11

4

11

25

28

35

17

5

12

16

15

19

1

15

1

1

26

25

21

7

27

7

24

15

17

11

3

5

5

9

1

1

10

5

1

12

2

1

2

3

1

1

1

1

1

0.41

0.44

0.50

0.57

0.60

0.61

0.70

0.71

0.71

0.74

0.80

0.82

0.84

0.85

0.88

0.92

0.93

0.97

0.99

1.01

1.05

1.15

1.16

1.27

1.31

1.35

1.36

1.39

1.39

1.45

1.52

1.59

1.60

1.68

1.77

1.87

1.98

2.12

2.17

2.17

2.28

2.40

2.42

2.48

2.59

2.73

2.76

2.77

2.86

2.95

2.95

2.95

3.44

0.43

0.41

0.61

0.51

0.55

0.71

0.71

-0.13

0.96

0.94

0.91

0.71

0.94

1.05

1.29

1.27

0.79

1.06

1.03

0.88

1.14

0.41

0.94

1.80

1.42

1.12

1.32

1.52

1.33

1.52

1.63

1.64

1.65

1.61

2.18

1.63

2.42

2.35

3.00

3.00

2.09

2.90

3.00

2.41

3.37

3.52

2.88

2.96

3.10

3.24

3.24

3.24

3.56

2.56

2.63

2.82

2.73

2.69

2.90

2.75

2.14

3.00

3.00

2.82

2.92

3.07

3.17

3.24

3.40

3.00

2.94

2.93

2.89

3.00

2.27

3.00

4.00

3.42

3.32

3.29

3.71

3.37

3.57

3.58

3.40

3.41

3.55

4.00

3.40

4.20

4.33

5.00

5.00

4.00

4.60

5.00

4.25

5.00

5.00

4.50

4.67

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

NOTE: The average recommendation was calculated by assigning the following values: “strong buy”=1, “buy”=2, “hold”=3,
“underperform”=4 and “sell”=5. The Pearson correlation coefficient  between the standardized average recommendation
for the Euro area and the standardized average recommendation for the world is 98 percent.
An average recommendation of 1 is the best, while one of 5 is the worst.                     

                      

Company Average recommendation
Euro area

standardized
Standardized

WorldAbsolute
Euro area

standardized
Standardized

WorldAbsolute

Number of recommendations
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